mortality improvement of annuitants approximated 1% mortality improvement of annuitants

Expenses Based on the company 2023 internal expenses studies and expenses split into Participating
and Non-participating business

Lapses/surrenders Based on internal experience studies and exercising actuarial judgement as appropriate.
When exercising judgement, for instance where credible data is not available or one-off events,
the company has taken into account the knowledge of the general market expectations and
practice relevant to the underlying product types and target market where appropriate.

Morbidity Based on the company internal experience and actual vs expected analysis. Expected rates
are based on the reinsurance rate tables

Reinsurance Based on the company internal experience studies with respect to reinsurance

Investment return Risk Free Rate structure proposed by IRCSL as at 31 December 2023

SLIC maintained steady and strong solvency ratio over the year 2023 for its Life Insurance business and as at
31 December 2023 the Risk-based Capital Adequacy Ratio, CAR, stands at 425% and it was 316% as at 31 December 2022.
This is well above the regulatory minimum requirement which is 120%.

Assumption Change in Assumption Impact on
liability

Mortality +10% 725 Mn.

-10% (728) Mn.

Expense +10% 2,696 Mn.

Persistency +20% 1,942 Mn.

-20% (1,746) Mn.

Discount Rate Up shock scenario under RBC (19,267) Mn.

Down shock scenario under RBC 26,802 Mn.

44.  Insurance and Financial Risk Management (Contd.)

Sri Lanka Insurance Corporation Ltd Annual Report 2023 233

Life
In accordance with the RBC Rules, negative policy liability for long term insurance contracts are deemed acceptable and value
of the liabilities with respect to individual contracts with negative policy liability have not been floored at zero. However for the
purpose of distribution basis (i.e. for SLFRS purpose) liabilities, SLICL has adopted a more prudent approach and the negative
liabilities have been floored to zero at policy level.

Non Life:
In accordance with the RBC Rules, discounted policy liability can be hold however for the purpose of SLFRS reporting,
SLICL has adopted a more prudent approach where un-discounted liabilities are hold where un-discounted liabilities are